## ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශේෂ

# අති විශෙෂ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1954/33 - 2016 පෙබරවාරි මස 18 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2016.02.18 No. 1954/33 - THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2016

(Published by Authority)

### PART I: SECTION (I) — GENERAL

#### **Government Notifications**

#### CONSTITUTION OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA

#### **Notification**

THE institute "Ape Gama" has been entrusted under the purview of the Minister of Education by *Gazette Extraordinary* Notification No 1933/13 dated 21.09.2015 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

The administration, financial management and governance of "Ape Gama" has been entrusted to a Governing Board consisted of the members as appearing in the attached schedule.

AKILA VIRAJ KARIYAWASAM, Minister of Education.

Ministry of Education, "Isurupaya", Battaramulla, On the 16th day of February 2016,

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### NOTICE REGARDING THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE INSTITUTE "APE GAMA"

The institute "Ape Gama" has been entrusted under the purview of the Minister of Education by *Gazette Extraordinary* No 1933/13 dated 21.09.2015 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka. The administration, financial management and the governance of the institute "Ape Gama" is hereby entrusted to a Governing Board consisted in accordance with the provisions provided hereinafter as an interim provision in effect until a formal legal framework is complied to perform the aforementioned functions. The composition and the powers entrusted to the Governing Board is as stipulated below.



The Governing Council shall be comprised of the following persons: -

- (i) Chairman appointed by the minister in charge of the subject of Education.
- (ii) Working Director appointed by the minister in charge of the subject of Education
- (iii) 04 other members appointed by the minister in charge of the subject of Education
- (iv) The following persons who are ex-officio members: -
  - (a) The Secretary to the Ministry under the purview of the minister in charge of the subject of Education or a senior officer nominated by the Secretary.
  - (b) Chief Financial Officer of the Ministry under the purview of the minister in charge of the subject of Education.
  - (c) An officer nominated by the Secretary of the General Treasury.

The Quorum of board meetings shall be 05 members.

The powers of the Governing Board shall be as follows: -

- (i) Financial management and administration of the institute "Ape Gama".
- (ii) Recruitment and administration of officers and the other employees deemed necessary for the implementation of the functions of the institute.
- (iii) Preparation, implementation and regulation of plans for the development of the institute "Ape Gama".
- (iv) Establishment and the maintenance of a fund for the execution of powers of the Governing Board.

02-134